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2011 Spring Survey Topline Results
May 17, 2011 Release

Methodological notes:

Data based on national samples except in Pakistan where the samples are
disproportionately urban.

Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns
show 100%, because they are based on unrounded numbers.

Since 2007, the Global Attitudes Project has used an automated process to
generate toplines. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those published
prior to 2007.

Trends from Egypt in 2002 are not shown because those results were based on
disproportionately urban samples. Since 2006, the samples have been nationally
representative in Egypt.

Questions previously released in “Egyptians Embrace Revolt Leaders, Religious
Parties and Military, As Well” in Egypt only include Q2, QEGY1-3, Q3a, Q3t-u,
Q3x, Q4-Q5, Q8, QEGY4a-e, QEGY5, Q47x, Q48a, QEGY6a-f, Q57-Q58, QEGY7,
Q66, Q67, Q69, QEGYS8, Q79¢, QEGY9-11, Q88, & QEGY12-15.

Questions previously released in “Osama bin Laden Largely Discredited Among
Muslim Publics in Recent Years” include Q3p & Q48e.
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Q3a Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: a. The United States

Somewhat Somewhat Very

Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 2 8 15 62 13 100
Spring, 2010 2 15 15 59 9 100

Spring, 2009 2 12 12 57 16 100

Spring, 2008 4 8 70 11 100

Spring, 2007 2 75 8 100

Spring, 2006 2 10 67 12 100

May, 2005 4 19 13 54 10 100

March, 2004 6 24 18 45 100

May, 2003 2 13 15 68 100

March, 2003 3 9 17 67 5 100

Summer, 2002 6 24 13 41 16 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 9 11 30 49 1 100
Spring, 2010 4 13 34 48 1 100

Spring, 2009 12 15 31 39 3 100

Spring, 2008 10 12 35 40 4 100

Spring, 2007 7 14 32 46 2 100

Spring, 2006 5 25 33 36 1 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 5 8 35 49 3 100
Spring, 2010 7 14 34 45 1 100

Spring, 2009 7 18 30 44 1 100

Spring, 2008 5 14 31 48 2 100

Spring, 2007 8 12 26 52 2 100

Spring, 2006 6 9 30 55 0 100

May, 2005 9 12 21 59 0 100

March, 2004 2 3 26 67 1 100

May, 2003 0 16 83 0 100

Summer, 2002 6 19 18 57 0 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 18 31 14 35 2 100
Spring, 2010 14 38 14 33 0 100

Spring, 2009 15 40 14 31 0 100

Spring, 2008 18 33 19 30 1 100

Spring, 2007 16 31 24 28 1 100

May, 2005 22 20 18 40 0 100

May, 2003 8 19 23 48 2 100

Summer, 2002 9 27 21 38 6 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 2 16 31 49 1 100
Spring, 2009 2 13 16 66 2 100

Spring, 2007 4 16 70 1 100

May, 2003 0 0 13 85 1 100

Israel Spring, 2011 14 58 23 5 1 100
Spring, 2009 26 45 19 7 2 100

Spring, 2007 29 49 15 5 1 100

May, 2003 32 46 12 8 1 100
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Q3a Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat

unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: a. The United States

Somewhat Somewhat Very

Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Indonesia Spring, 2011 13 41 30 10 6 100
Spring, 2010 8 51 28 6 100
Spring, 2009 13 50 26 8 100
Spring, 2008 7 30 37 16 10 100
Spring, 2007 4 25 41 25 5 100
Spring, 2006 7 23 42 25 4 100
May, 2005 6 32 40 17 5 100
May, 2003 2 13 35 48 1 100
Summer, 2002 5 56 27 9 3 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 1 10 10 65 14 100
Spring, 2010 3 14 13 55 16 100
Spring, 2009 3 13 14 54 16 100
Spring, 2008 6 13 11 52 17 100
Spring, 2007 4 11 14 54 16 100
Spring, 2006 7 20 14 42 17 100
May, 2005 6 17 12 48 18 100
March, 2004 4 17 10 50 18 100
May, 2003 3 10 10 71 6 100
Summer, 2002 2 8 11 58 20 100
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Q3m Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: m. Hamas

Somewhat Somewhat Very

Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 2 8 13 57 21 100
Spring, 2010 2 7 11 56 24 100

Spring, 2009 1 4 60 26 100

Spring, 2008 2 4 58 29 100

Spring, 2007 2 12 46 31 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 12 33 32 19 4 100
Spring, 2010 19 28 31 19 3 100

Spring, 2009 26 26 24 20 4 100

Spring, 2008 18 24 30 20 7 100

Spring, 2007 20 29 31 18 2 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 15 32 28 22 3 100
Spring, 2010 24 36 21 14 6 100

Spring, 2009 26 30 21 15 8 100

Spring, 2008 22 33 21 16 8 100

Spring, 2007 24 38 25 11 2 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 14 20 19 45 2 100
Spring, 2010 11 23 16 47 3 100

Spring, 2009 15 15 19 49 2 100

Spring, 2008 12 13 22 50 4 100

Spring, 2007 6 19 26 41 8 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 11 31 36 20 2 100
Spring, 2009 14 30 20 32 3 100

Spring, 2007 27 35 12 21 4 100

Israel Spring, 2011 1 18 76 2 100
Spring, 2009 1 18 76 3 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 4 29 26 8 33 100
Spring, 2010 5 32 25 9 29 100

Spring, 2009 4 27 21 7 40 100

Spring, 2008 2 21 19 7 51 100

Spring, 2007 4 38 16 3 38 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 4 9 5 9 73 100
Spring, 2010 6 12 5 8 70 100

Spring, 2009 3 11 12 12 62 100

Spring, 2008 7 11 9 66 100

Spring, 2007 21 22 43 100
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Q3n Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: n. Hezbollah

Somewhat Somewhat Very

Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 1 4 12 64 18 100
Spring, 2010 1 4 10 64 21 100

Spring, 2009 1 2 65 24 100

Spring, 2008 1 2 71 21 100

Spring, 2007 2 7 58 25 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 3 21 40 34 3 100
Spring, 2010 8 21 34 32 4 100

Spring, 2009 20 23 27 30 1 100

Spring, 2008 23 31 28 12 6 100

Spring, 2007 20 36 32 9 3 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 7 29 37 26 2 100
Spring, 2010 16 38 34 11 2 100

Spring, 2009 22 29 28 17 5 100

Spring, 2008 23 28 30 15 5 100

Spring, 2007 21 33 32 12 2 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 28 10 10 50 1 100
Spring, 2010 31 9 51 2 100

Spring, 2009 28 7 56 1 100

Spring, 2008 24 9 8 57 2 100

Spring, 2007 25 10 9 55 1 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 18 43 25 12 2 100
Spring, 2009 23 38 12 24 3 100

Spring, 2007 41 35 11 9 4 100

Israel Spring, 2011 1 13 78 3 100
Spring, 2009 1 16 76 4 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 5 32 23 9 31 100
Spring, 2010 5 35 20 10 29 100

Spring, 2009 4 23 21 43 100

Spring, 2008 3 26 15 50 100

Spring, 2007 5 38 16 4 37 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 4 10 10 72 100
Spring, 2010 6 12 4 8 70 100

Spring, 2009 4 13 11 12 60 100

Spring, 2008 12 12 60 100

Spring, 2007 25 21 42 100

Q30 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: 0. Fatah
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 33 40 17 7 2 100

40




Q3p Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: p. al Qaeda
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 1 3 10 66 19 100
Spring, 2010 1 3 10 65 21 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 2 19 32 41 5 100
Spring, 2010 7 12 29 43 8 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 2 13 39 38 8 100
Spring, 2010 11 23 35 26 4 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 2 1 3 92 2 100
Spring, 2010 0 2 3 92 3 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 6 22 48 20 4 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 2 19 33 24 22 100
Spring, 2010 2 20 31 24 22 100
Q8 And which of these three statements is closest to your own opinion
In some
circumstances, For someone
anon- like me, it
Democracy is democratic doesn’t matter
preferable to government what kind of
any other kind can be government we
of government preferable have DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 66 21 3 10 100
Spring, 2010 76 6 5 13 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 71 17 10 3 100
Spring, 2010 60 22 16 2 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 72 19 8 2 100
Spring, 2010 69 17 10 4 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 81 10 3 100
Spring, 2010 83 10 1 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 64 23 11 3 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 58 16 20 6 100
Spring, 2010 64 12 19 4 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 46 19 17 18 100
Spring, 2010 41 15 22 22 100
Q9a Please tell me how important each of the following is in a democracy to you: a. People
can openly say what they think and can criticize the government
Somewhat Not too Not important
Very important important important at all DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 70 26 3 1 1 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 62 32 4 2 1 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 85 11 2 1 1 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 61 32 6 0 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 53 38 7 1 1 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 61 25 5 2 8 100
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Q9b Please tell me how important each of the following is in a democracy to you: b. People
choose their leaders in free elections

Somewhat Not too Not important
Very important important important at all DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 73 24 2 0 1 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 63 26 10 0 0 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 90 8 1 0 0 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 75 21 4 0 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 59 35 4 1 1 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 60 27 5 1 6 100

Q9c Please tell me how important each of the following is in a democracy to you: c. The
economy is prospering

Somewhat Not too Not important
Very important important important at all DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 71 24 3 0 1 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 66 30 1 3 0 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 90 8 1 0 0 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 77 20 3 0 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 92 6 2 0 0 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 62 23 5 3 8 100

Q9d Please tell me how important each of the following is in a democracy to you: d.
Women have the same rights as men

Somewhat Not too Not important
Very important important important at all DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 70 25 4 1 1 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 50 39 9 2 0 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 76 15 5 3 0 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 51 30 16 3 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 52 35 12 1 0 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 63 24 6 2 5 100

Q9e Please tell me how important each of the following is in a democracy to you: e.
Political stability

Somewhat Not too Not important
Very important important important at all DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 71 22 3 1 3 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 71 27 2 1 0 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 93 5 1 0 1 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 80 18 2 0 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 57 27 10 2 3 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 52 30 4 1 13 100

QOf Please tell me how important each of the following is in a democracy to you: f. People
of all faiths can practice their religion freely

Somewhat Not too Not important
Very important important important at all DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 74 21 3 0 1 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 66 27 3 3 1 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 88 8 2 1 1 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 63 30 5 1 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 70 25 3 1 1 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 68 23 2 0 6 100
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Q30 Does our government cooperate too much, not enough or about the
right amount with the United States government?

Too much Not enough About right DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 26 26 32 15 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 39 24 31 6 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 57 16 22 6 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 54 18 25 3 100
Israel Spring, 2011 31 23 41 5 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 19 18 54 9 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 54 13 10 23 100
Due to an administrative error, results for the Palestinian territories are not shown.
Q47x Which of the following three statements comes closer to your
view?
Laws should
follow the
values and
principles of Laws should
Laws should Islam but not not be
strictly follow strictly follow influenced by
the teachings the teachings the teachings
of the Quran of the Quran of the Quran DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 8 45 34 13 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 62 27 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 70 25 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 20 36 37 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 36 30 12 22 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 26 56 14 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 78 16 2 4 100
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Q48a For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence, or
no confidence at all: a. U.S. President Barack Obama

A lot of Some Not too much No confidence

confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 1 11 17 56 15 100
Spring, 2010 3 20 16 49 12 100

Spring, 2009 5 28 10 42 15 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 7 28 26 38 100
Spring, 2010 4 29 25 34 100

Spring, 2009 7 35 18 29 11 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 4 24 28 40 3 100
Spring, 2010 4 22 28 36 10 100

Spring, 2009 7 24 24 34 11 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 17 26 32 25 1 100
Spring, 2010 16 27 36 20 0 100

Spring, 2009 15 31 32 18 5 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 13 40 44 2 100
Spring, 2009 21 18 57 2 100

Israel Spring, 2011 10 39 34 17 0 100
Spring, 2009 20 36 27 16 1 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 14 48 27 8 4 100
Spring, 2010 11 56 24 5 4 100

Spring, 2009 14 57 20 2 7 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 57 25 100
Spring, 2010 51 32 100

Spring, 2009 11 44 36 100
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Q48e For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence, or
no confidence at all: e. Osama bin Laden

A lot of Some Not too much No confidence

confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 1 2 11 66 19 100
Spring, 2010 0 2 11 63 23 100

Spring, 2009 1 2 9 68 22 100

Spring, 2008 1 2 3 77 18 100

Spring, 2007 1 4 8 66 21 100

Spring, 2006 1 3 4 75 17 100

May, 2005 2 3 6 73 14 100

May, 2003 7 8 7 67 11 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 7 14 32 37 10 100
Spring, 2010 1 17 31 42 100

Spring, 2009 4 19 31 37 100

Spring, 2008 2 16 31 38 13 100

Spring, 2007 1 17 27 41 15 100

Spring, 2006 4 22 42 29 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 2 11 45 37 100
Spring, 2010 3 12 48 35 100

Spring, 2009 8 20 32 29 12 100

Spring, 2008 3 16 33 41 8 100

Spring, 2007 2 18 30 40 10 100

Spring, 2006 0 24 45 30 2 100

May, 2005 25 35 20 18 2 100

May, 2003 38 17 26 18 1 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 1 0 90 1 100
Spring, 2010 0 0 89 2 100

Spring, 2009 1 1 89 1 100

Spring, 2008 0 1 11 87 1 100

Spring, 2007 0 1 11 84 3 100

May, 2005 0 2 9 78 11 100

May, 2003 4 10 18 64 4 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 5 29 39 26 1 100
Spring, 2009 17 34 18 29 2 100

Spring, 2007 26 31 12 23 8 100

May, 2003 39 31 9 15 6 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 1 23 37 23 16 100
Spring, 2010 3 21 32 29 15 100

Spring, 2009 3 21 32 21 23 100

Spring, 2008 4 32 23 17 24 100

Spring, 2007 3 35 27 13 21 100

Spring, 2006 4 29 33 19 14 100

May, 2005 8 27 27 10 27 100

May, 2003 19 38 26 10 7 100
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Q48e For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence, or
no confidence at all: e. Osama bin Laden

A lot of Some Not too much No confidence

confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total

Pakistan Spring, 2011 7 14 11 31 38 100
Spring, 2010 4 14 13 32 38 100

Spring, 2009 4 14 13 34 35 100

Spring, 2008 15 19 9 19 38 100

Spring, 2007 19 19 10 20 32 100

Spring, 2006 17 21 10 20 32 100

May, 2005 29 22 11 12 27 100

May, 2003 24 21 7 19 28 100

Q48i For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence, or
no confidence at all: i. Hezbollah leader Sheik Hassan Nasrallah
A lot of Some Not too much No confidence

confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 1 3 13 62 20 100
Spring, 2009 0 3 63 26 100

Spring, 2007 1 6 54 30 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 2 21 28 47 2 100
Spring, 2009 4 30 21 44 0 100

Spring, 2007 17 33 27 21 3 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 15 23 23 35 4 100
Spring, 2009 25 31 11 33 0 100

Spring, 2007 17 37 24 20 3 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 32 10 11 46 1 100
Spring, 2009 29 9 53 1 100

Spring, 2007 27 11 55 2 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 18 26 24 30 1 100
Spring, 2009 31 34 13 21 1 100

Spring, 2007 48 31 7 11 3 100

Israel Spring, 2011 2 4 23 69 2 100
Spring, 2009 2 16 77 4 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 4 32 20 10 34 100
Spring, 2009 2 24 17 8 48 100

Spring, 2007 3 36 16 39 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 4 9 6 15 66 100
Spring, 2009 5 10 16 63 100

Spring, 2007 14 20 12 48 100
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Q48k For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence, or

no confidence at all: k. Palestinian President Mahmoud Abbas

A lot of Some Not too much No confidence

confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 6 12 18 43 21 100
Spring, 2010 1 10 15 43 31 100

Spring, 2009 2 11 10 51 27 100

Spring, 2007 4 14 12 36 35 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 12 21 35 30 1 100
Spring, 2010 12 24 36 26 3 100

Spring, 2009 11 22 27 41 0 100

Spring, 2007 31 36 23 7 3 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 15 29 27 27 2 100
Spring, 2010 14 26 28 32 1 100

Spring, 2009 15 18 30 36 1 100

Spring, 2007 19 34 32 12 2 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 17 36 41 2 100
Spring, 2010 19 36 37 3 100

Spring, 2009 22 36 34 4 100

Spring, 2007 25 25 38 10 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 24 41 24 10 2 100
Spring, 2009 19 33 16 31 1 100

Spring, 2007 22 34 17 25 3 100

Israel Spring, 2011 1 38 54 1 100
Spring, 2009 1 32 62 2 100

Spring, 2007 2 19 67 5 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 7 41 17 28 100
Spring, 2010 7 44 20 23 100

Spring, 2009 4 35 18 39 100

Spring, 2007 4 49 12 30 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 11 17 6 12 54 100
Spring, 2010 5 18 5 16 57 100

Spring, 2009 16 7 11 59 100

Spring, 2007 15 21 7 11 45 100
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Q51 In making international policy decisions, to what extent do you think the United States
takes into account the interests of countries like (survey country) a great deal, a fair
amount, not too much, or not at all?

Great deal Fair amount Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 5 12 30 43 11 100
Spring, 2010 4 24 58 8 100

Spring, 2009 6 23 48 14 100

Spring, 2007 5 19 56 11 100

May, 2005 3 10 27 49 11 100

March, 2004 5 35 44 7 100

May, 2003 3 28 57 5 100

Summer, 2002 6 11 27 47 10 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 5 16 40 37 2 100
Spring, 2010 2 13 40 45 0 100

Spring, 2009 8 12 31 45 5 100

Spring, 2007 12 12 33 41 2 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 5 18 39 37 2 100
Spring, 2010 7 19 34 38 2 100

Spring, 2009 4 12 43 41 1 100

Spring, 2007 8 15 43 32 2 100

May, 2005 5 12 41 41 1 100

March, 2004 1 15 38 39 7 100

May, 2003 3 16 44 36 1 100

Summer, 2002 7 21 35 36 1 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 7 16 32 44 1 100
Spring, 2010 3 16 33 47 0 100

Spring, 2009 3 18 34 44 1 100

Spring, 2007 6 28 32 33 1 100

May, 2005 13 22 27 30 8 100

May, 2003 5 13 36 45 1 100

Summer, 2002 16 28 50 3 100

Israel Spring, 2011 21 46 22 10 1 100
Spring, 2009 26 44 20 9 1 100

Spring, 2007 24 50 18 6 2 100

May, 2003 25 48 20 5 1 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 7 36 41 8 8 100
Spring, 2010 12 38 37 6 7 100

Spring, 2009 10 34 41 7 8 100

Spring, 2007 9 36 33 9 14 100

May, 2005 13 46 31 4 6 100

May, 2003 5 20 53 17 100

Summer, 2002 12 29 39 10 10 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 12 13 47 22 100
Spring, 2010 15 17 39 25 100

Spring, 2009 18 15 38 26 100

Spring, 2007 16 19 35 25 100

May, 2005 12 27 20 21 20 100

March, 2004 3 15 16 32 34 100

May, 2003 4 19 22 40 15 100

Summer, 2002 5 18 9 27 41 100

Due to an administrative error, results for the Palestinian territories are not shown.
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Q52 And which comes closer to describing your
view? |favor the U.S.-led efforts to fight terrorism,
OR | oppose the U.S.-led efforts to fight terrorism.

| oppose the
| favor the US- US-led efforts
led efforts to to fight
fight terrorism terrorism DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 14 67 19 100
Spring, 2010 19 59 22 100
Spring, 2009 24 55 21 100
Spring, 2007 9 79 12 100
Spring, 2006 14 i 9 100
May, 2005 17 71 12 100
March, 2004 37 56 100
May, 2003 22 71 100
Summer, 2002 30 58 12 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 21 68 11 100
Spring, 2010 18 73 9 100
Spring, 2009 19 73 7 100
Spring, 2007 26 67 7 100
Spring, 2006 10 82 8 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 9 80 11 100
Spring, 2010 12 82 7 100
Spring, 2009 11 79 11 100
Spring, 2007 18 77 6 100
Spring, 2006 16 74 10 100
May, 2005 13 86 1 100
March, 2004 12 78 10 100
May, 2003 2 97 1 100
Summer, 2002 13 85 2 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 35 61 100
Spring, 2010 30 66 4 100
Spring, 2009 31 58 11 100
Spring, 2007 34 63 100
May, 2005 31 65 100
May, 2003 30 67 100
Summer, 2002 38 56 100
Israel Spring, 2011 72 18 11 100
Spring, 2009 80 14 100
Spring, 2007 78 16 100
May, 2003 85 13 2 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 55 33 12 100
Spring, 2010 67 23 10 100
Spring, 2009 59 34 8 100
Spring, 2007 32 56 12 100
Spring, 2006 39 57 4 100
May, 2005 50 42 8 100
May, 2003 23 72 5 100
Summer, 2002 30 64 5 100
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Q52 And which comes closer to describing your
view? |favor the U.S.-led efforts to fight terrorism,
OR | oppose the U.S.-led efforts to fight terrorism.

| oppose the
| favor the US- US-led efforts
led efforts to to fight
fight terrorism terrorism DK/Refused Total
Pakistan Spring, 2011 14 65 21 100
Spring, 2010 19 56 25 100
Spring, 2009 24 56 20 100
Spring, 2007 13 59 28 100
Spring, 2006 30 50 19 100
May, 2005 22 52 27 100
March, 2004 16 60 25 100
May, 2003 16 74 10 100
Summer, 2002 20 45 35 100
Due to an administrative error, results for the Palestinian territories are not shown.
Q57 Some feel that we should rely on a Democratic
form of government to solve our country's problems.
Others feel that we should rely on a leader with a
strong hand to solve our country's problems. Which
comes closer to your opinion?
Democratic
form of
government Strong leader DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 61 30 8 100
Spring, 2007 55 34 11 100
May, 2005 65 31 4 100
Summer, 2002 57 37 6 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 64 34 2 100
Spring, 2007 50 47 4 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 59 34 8 100
Spring, 2007 52 41 8 100
May, 2005 55 43 3 100
Summer, 2002 47 51 3 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 62 37 1 100
Spring, 2007 60 38 1 100
May, 2005 67 29 4 100
Summer, 2002 63 35 2 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 56 43 2 100
Spring, 2007 36 52 12 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 60 36 4 100
Spring, 2007 48 49 100
May, 2005 56 42 2 100
Summer, 2002 65 32 3 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 36 51 13 100
Spring, 2007 33 46 21 100
May, 2005 28 53 19 100
Summer, 2002 42 32 26 100
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Q58 If you had to choose between a good democracy
or a strong economy, which would you say is more

important?
A good A strong

democracy economy DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 48 46 5 100
Spring, 2007 41 49 11 100

May, 2005 45 51 4 100

Summer, 2002 49 45 6 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 47 49 4 100
Spring, 2007 42 53 5 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 37 58 5 100
Spring, 2007 34 60 6 100

May, 2005 35 65 0 100

Summer, 2002 41 55 4 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 47 51 2 100
Spring, 2007 48 51 2 100

May, 2005 47 51 2 100

Summer, 2002 48 50 2 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 36 62 2 100
Spring, 2007 34 58 8 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 32 67 2 100
Spring, 2007 21 77 2 100

May, 2005 30 69 0 100

Summer, 2002 30 69 1 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 33 56 12 100
Spring, 2007 34 41 24 100

May, 2005 38 42 21 100

Summer, 2002 36 32 31 100
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Q62 Do you think the U.S. and NATO should keep
military troops in Afghanistan until the situation has
stabilized, or do you think the U.S. and NATO should

remove their troops as soon as possible?

Keep troops in

Remove their

Afghanistan troops DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 6 75 19 100
Spring, 2010 11 67 22 100

Spring, 2009 15 63 22 100

Spring, 2008 8 72 19 100

Spring, 2007 11 74 15 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 11 78 11 100
Spring, 2010 15 81 4 100

Spring, 2009 19 70 11 100

Spring, 2008 14 80 6 100

Spring, 2007 12 82 6 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 9 87 4 100
Spring, 2010 13 81 6 100

Spring, 2009 12 86 2 100

Spring, 2008 16 76 7 100

Spring, 2007 15 78 7 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 22 71 8 100
Spring, 2010 21 69 9 100

Spring, 2009 24 68 8 100

Spring, 2008 30 66 4 100

Spring, 2007 27 70 3 100

Israel Spring, 2011 57 28 15 100
Spring, 2009 59 27 14 100

Spring, 2007 59 31 10 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 12 71 18 100
Spring, 2010 19 62 18 100

Spring, 2009 17 66 17 100

Spring, 2008 21 56 23 100

Spring, 2007 8 80 12 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 6 68 26 100
Spring, 2010 7 65 28 100

Spring, 2009 4 72 24 100

Spring, 2008 9 72 19 100

Spring, 2007 3 75 22 100

Due to an administrative error, results for the Palestinian territories are not shown.
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Q79b Please tell me if you approve or disapprove of
the way President Barack Obama is dealing with b.
the situation in Afghanistan

Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 5 70 26 100
Spring, 2010 5 62 33 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 18 76 6 100
Spring, 2010 15 81 4 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 12 87 1 100
Spring, 2010 13 84 3 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 23 71 6 100
Spring, 2010 22 72 6 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 15 81 4 100
Israel Spring, 2011 33 53 14 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 28 56 15 100
Spring, 2010 36 53 11 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 52 39 100
Spring, 2010 55 39 100

Q79c Please tell me if you approve or disapprove of
the way President BaratI:rkar?bama is dealing with c.

Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 5 68 27 100
Spring, 2010 5 62 33 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 27 68 5 100
Spring, 2010 22 76 2 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 21 77 2 100
Spring, 2010 14 84 2 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 40 55 4 100
Spring, 2010 43 54 3 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 16 80 4 100
Israel Spring, 2011 29 61 10 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 23 56 20 100
Spring, 2010 36 53 11 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 10 50 40 100
Spring, 2010 7 52 40 100
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Q79d Please tell me if you approve or disapprove of
the way President Barack Obama is dealing with d.
the conflict between Israelis and Palestinians
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 6 68 26 100
Spring, 2010 5 66 30 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 15 82 3 100
Spring, 2010 11 88 1 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 17 82 2 100
Spring, 2010 15 84 2 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 12 85 3 100
Spring, 2010 8 90 2 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 13 84 3 100
Israel Spring, 2011 29 64 7 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 26 57 17 100
Spring, 2010 36 56 8 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 45 49 100
Spring, 2010 51 44 100
Q79e Please tell me if you approve or disapprove of
the way President Barack Obama is dealing with e.
the calls for political change in countries such as
Egypt, Tunisia, Bahrain and Libya
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 8 65 27 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 45 52 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 31 65 4 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 41 52 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 33 63 4 100
Israel Spring, 2011 38 50 12 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 30 49 20 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 5 40 55 100
Q88 ASK MUSLIMS ONLY: Do you sympathize more with Islamic fundamentalists in our country or
with those who disagree with Islamic fundamentalists?
Sympathize with
those who
Sympathize with disagree with
Islamic Islamic Both (DO NOT Neither (DO NOT
fundamentalists fundamentalists READ) READ) DK/Refused Total N
Turkey Spring, 2011 24 45 4 14 14 100 979
Egypt Spring, 2011 31 30 11 15 14 100 940
Jordan Spring, 2011 36 37 11 15 2 100 971
Lebanon Spring, 2011 3 94 0 2 1 100 553
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 37 28 14 17 100 799
Israel Spring, 2011 23 27 20 21 100 294
Indonesia Spring, 2011 18 36 5 18 23 100 881
Pakistan Spring, 2011 47 15 3 10 25 100 1912
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Q89 ASK MUSLIMS ONLY: Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of
violence against civilian targets are justified in order to defend Islam from its enemies.
Other people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is never justified.
Do you personally feel that this kind of violence is often justified to defend Islam,

sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

Sometimes
Often justified justified Rarely justified Never justified DK/Refused Total N
Turkey Spring, 2011 2 5 14 60 19 100 979
Spring, 2010 2 4 4 77 14 100 983
Spring, 2009 1 3 5 74 17 100 988
Spring, 2008 1 2 6 83 8 100 984
Spring, 2007 3 13 9 56 19 100 943
Spring, 2006 3 14 9 61 14 100 1001
May, 2005 3 11 6 66 13 100 481
March, 2004 6 9 67 9 100 995
Summer, 2002 4 7 65 14 100 990
Egypt Spring, 2011 12 16 34 38 1 100 940
Spring, 2010 8 12 34 46 0 100 938
Spring, 2009 5 10 23 52 10 100 937
Spring, 2008 4 9 40 40 8 100 937
Spring, 2007 2 6 43 40 9 100 942
Spring, 2006 8 20 25 45 3 100 936
Jordan Spring, 2011 4 9 31 55 2 100 971
Spring, 2010 8 12 25 54 1 100 968
Spring, 2009 4 8 26 56 6 100 963
Spring, 2008 7 18 29 41 5 100 968
Spring, 2007 6 17 27 42 8 100 965
Spring, 2006 5 24 28 43 1 100 972
May, 2005 24 33 31 11 1 100 478
Summer, 2002 15 28 22 26 9 100 957
Lebanon Spring, 2011 12 23 25 39 0 100 553
Spring, 2010 15 24 20 40 1 100 560
Spring, 2009 13 25 18 44 0 100 570
Spring, 2008 24 18 49 1 100 619
Spring, 2007 25 20 46 1 100 624
May, 2005 26 13 19 33 10 100 291
Summer, 2002 48 26 9 12 6 100 588
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 31 37 10 19 3 100 799
Spring, 2009 36 32 14 17 2 100 1181
Spring, 2007 41 29 11 6 12 100 796
Israel Spring, 2011 5 15 27 41 12 100 294
Spring, 2009 3 25 55 12 100 414
Indonesia Spring, 2011 2 11 77 2 100 881
Spring, 2010 4 11 13 69 2 100 898
Spring, 2009 3 10 20 65 2 100 926
Spring, 2008 3 8 13 74 3 100 919
Spring, 2007 3 13 77 2 100 928
Spring, 2006 2 8 18 71 1 100 909
May, 2005 2 13 18 66 1 100 485
Summer, 2002 5 21 16 54 3 100 935
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Q89 ASK MUSLIMS ONLY: Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of
violence against civilian targets are justified in order to defend Islam from its enemies.
Other people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is never justified.
Do you personally feel that this kind of violence is often justified to defend Islam,

sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

Sometimes
Often justified justified Rarely justified Never justified DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan Spring, 2011 2 2 1 89 5 100 1912
Spring, 2010 4 4 5 80 7 100 1898
Spring, 2009 3 2 3 87 5 100 1197
Spring, 2008 1 4 10 81 4 100 1198
Spring, 2007 4 5 72 10 100 1930
Spring, 2006 7 7 69 8 100 1233
May, 2005 12 13 18 46 11 100 476
March, 2004 27 14 35 16 100 1183
Summer, 2002 19 14 38 24 100 1982
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Q90 How worried are you, if at all, that the U.S. could become a military threat to our
country someday? Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all

worried?
Somewhat Not at all

Very worried worried Not too worried worried DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2011 32 27 13 14 14 100
Spring, 2010 28 28 15 19 10 100

Spring, 2009 18 36 13 19 14 100

Spring, 2007 41 35 9 7 9 100

May, 2005 29 36 13 17 4 100

May, 2003 35 36 11 16 3 100

Egypt Spring, 2011 21 33 25 20 2 100
Spring, 2010 27 29 20 24 0 100

Spring, 2009 26 25 20 28 2 100

Spring, 2007 28 36 28 6 2 100

Jordan Spring, 2011 18 28 32 20 1 100
Spring, 2010 23 29 24 23 2 100

Spring, 2009 21 27 27 24 1 100

Spring, 2007 19 48 21 10 3 100

May, 2005 14 53 22 10 1 100

May, 2003 21 35 33 11 0 100

Lebanon Spring, 2011 32 27 21 19 1 100
Spring, 2010 32 24 23 20 1 100

Spring, 2009 33 24 21 16 6 100

Spring, 2007 27 30 25 16 3 100

May, 2005 37 23 22 16 2 100

May, 2003 26 32 25 16 1 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 43 48 6 3 1 100
Spring, 2009 36 39 12 12 1 100

Spring, 2007 45 28 13 9 5 100

Indonesia Spring, 2011 40 31 16 9 4 100
Spring, 2010 42 34 17 5 2 100

Spring, 2009 42 35 16 3 3 100

Spring, 2007 53 31 11 3 2 100

May, 2005 38 42 15 4 1 100

May, 2003 36 38 18 7 1 100

Pakistan Spring, 2011 42 25 11 10 13 100
Spring, 2010 37 28 12 9 13 100

Spring, 2009 49 30 7 10 100

Spring, 2007 49 23 7 13 100

May, 2005 43 28 8 10 11 100

May, 2003 47 25 9 14 5 100
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Q91 Did you follow news about the political
demonstrations in countries such as in Egypt,
Tunisia, Bahrain and Libya, or not?

Yes No DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 78 17 4 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 96 4 0 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 98 0 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 86 14 0 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 94 6 0 100
Israel Spring, 2011 71 29 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 41 54 5 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 11 39 50 100

Q92 ASK IF FOLLOWED NEWS (Q91=1): Which of the following best describes your
reaction to the demonstrations were you very excited, somewhat excited, not too excited, or
not excited at all?
Somewhat Not excited at
Very excited excited Not too excited all DK/Refused Total N
Turkey Spring, 2011 39 34 10 15 2 100 784
Jordan Spring, 2011 34 38 23 0 100 981
Lebanon Spring, 2011 58 25 11 0 100 850
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 40 44 13 0 100 777
Israel Spring, 2011 21 37 26 15 0 100 712
Indonesia Spring, 2011 23 37 34 0 100 419
Pakistan Spring, 2011 37 37 16 4 100 248
Q93 Do you think the recent demonstrations in
Egypt, Tunisia and other countries in the Middle East
will lead to more democracy in the region, or not?

Yes No DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 36 46 18 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 73 16 11 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 71 22 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 73 22 100
Israel Spring, 2011 43 43 14 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 37 36 27 100
Pakistan Spring, 2011 12 23 66 100
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